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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the British Medical Journal (BMJ) has called for restructuring of Medical Council of India (MCI);

(b) if so, the details thereof and the response of the Government thereon;

(c) whether any irregularities in the functioning of MCI has been reported upon;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon;

(e) whether any Committee has been set up by the Government for revamping MCI and whether it has submitted its report; and

(f) if so, the outcome thereof and the action taken by the Government thereto?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)
(a) & (b): As per the website of British Medical Journal, some experts have welcomed the report of Parliamentary Standing Committee on 'functioning of Medical Council of India (MCI)' in which the Committee has called for radical reform of the MCI.

(c) to (f): Central Government, in the year 2010, amended the Indian Medical Council (IMC) Act, 1956 through the Indian Medical Council (Amendment) Act, 2010 and superseded the Medical Council of India (MCI), for one year, with constitution of Board of Governors (BoG) to perform the function of the Council. Subsequently, the term of the BoG was extended upto 10th November, 2013.
The Council was reconstituted on 6th November, 2013. A Group of Experts (GoE) was constituted in July 2014 to study the existing Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 and to make recommendations to the Government to make MCI modern and suited to the prevailing conditions. The GoE has submitted its final report. The report of the GoE was placed before the Parliamentary Standing Committee.
The latter has recently presented its report to Ministry. A four-member Committee headed by Vice Chairman NITI Aayog has been constituted to suggest an implementation framework for restructuring of MCI.
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